




March 27, 1990

Vincent F. Biondo, Jr.

City Attorney

City of Carlsbad

1200 Carlsbad Village Drive

Carlsbad, CA  92008-1989







Re:
Your Request for Advice 


Our File No. A-90-168

Dear Mr. Biondo:


This is in response to your letter requesting confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on behalf of Carlsbad City Councilmember Mark Pettine and Carlsbad Planning Director Michael Holzmiller concerning their responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


This letter confirms that your letter dated February 23, 1990 accurately summarizes the telephone advice I provided to you on February 22, 1990.  You stated in that telephone conversation that Fieldstone Company maintains a "pre-sale reservation program" (the "program") by which reservations on homes in new Fieldstone developments are first made available to persons with a business relationship with Fieldstone, including local public officials.  You stated that there was no discount on the purchase price of the homes involved in the program.  You also stated that both Councilmember Pettine and Planning Director Holzmiller took advantage of this program to purchase homes in one of the Fieldstone's developments.  You have recently become concerned over allegations that public officials taking advantage of the program have a conflict of interest regarding all issues which are brought before the board by Fieldstone.    


As I stated in our telephone conversation, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from participating in a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Section 87103(b) defines financial interest to include any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1,000 or more.  Section 82033 further defines an interest in real property to include an option to acquire real property.  However, we have concluded that an informal nonbinding reservation to purchase a home for which no consideration is provided and which is not transferable is not an interest in real property under the Act.  (Marsano Advice Letter, No. A-89-308, copy enclosed.)  


Moreover, the advance opportunity to make a reservation does not appear to have any financial effect on the officials, members of their immediate families or on any other of the officials' financial interests as defined in Section 87103 of the Act.  Thus, while the circumstances may present the appearance of a conflict of interest, neither Councilmember Pettine, nor Planning Director Holtzmiller has any economic interest in decisions concerning Fieldstone.


Consequently, the Act does not prohibit the councilmember or the planning director from participating in decisions concerning Fieldstone as a result of the presale reservation program.  Please note, however, that this letter does not address the issue of potential conflicts of interest with respect to real property actually owned by the officials, and the proximity of that real property to property that may be the subject of a governmental decision.  This question was not raised in your request.  


I trust that this answers your questions.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact this office at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:
John W. Wallace







Counsel, Legal Division
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